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AUG 14 13%

Richard J. Tessitore

Vice President

Primary Health Systems, Inc.
1275 Drummers Lane, Suite 102
Wayne, PA 15087

Dear Mr. Tessitore:

This refers to the letter dated July 22, 1996, notifying the NRC of the transfer of
ownerchip and control of License No. 34-17835-01, issued to Richmond Heights General
Hospital. Based on the information submitted, the NRC consents to the transfer as
described.

We determined that the transaction as described does not require the issuance of a new
license or an amendment to the existing license. However, the transferee should note
their new responsibility and liability as an NRC licensee. Specifically, responsibility is
emphasized with regard to NRC inspection and enforcement issues, investigations, facility
decontamination, and decommissioning funding resources.

If you have any questions or require clarification on ary of the information stated above,
you may contact us at (630) 829-5500.

Sincerely,

Original Signed By
Evelyn R. Matson
Nuclear Materials Licensing Branch

License No. 34-17835-01
Docket No. 030-13410
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UNITED STATES I

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
REGION 1l
801 WARRENVILLE ROAD
UISLE. ILLINOIS 60532-4361

July 31, 1996

Kingsley Orraca-Tetteh, M.D.
Radiation Safety Officer
Primary Health Systems, Inc.
27100 Chardon Road
Richmond Heights, OH 44143

SUBJECT: ACKNOWLEDGEMENTOF CORRESPONDENCE
(o Letter Dated July 22, 1996)

Dear Licensee:

In response to your request, we have completed the initial processing, which is an administrative review of your
application for a(n):

« __ New License « Amendment _ Renewal
_ Termination _ Auth User (Amendment not required) _ QMP Revision
Other

Administrative deficiencies were identified during this initial review as outlined below. However, itshould be noted
that a technical review may identify additional omissions in the submitted information, techrical issues that require

additional information, or policy/technical issues that require coordination with headquarters or other NRC regional
offices.

It appears that your request is routine (see 1-3 below as, applicable); however, your request is incomplete.

Incomplete information is as follows:

1. New and amendment actions are normally processed within 90 days, unless we find major
deficiencies, or policy issues requiring central program office assistance.

2 Renewal actions are mormally processed  within 180 days, however under timely filing (before
expiration) you may continue to operate under your existing license.

3. Termination actions are normally processed within 90 days, unless confirmatory surveys following
decontamination/decommissioning activities are invoived.

A copy of your correspondence has been forwarded to our Licensing Fee and Debt Collection Branch (301/415-
6097) for approval of the fee category and amount.

If you have a compelling safety or business-related _reason for requesting expedited review, please contact the
Materials Licensing Branch at (708) 829-9887. We wili try to complete your request as soon as practicable. Any

correspondence  about this request should reference the control number.

Nuclear Materials Support Branch

Mail Control No. 301663
License No. 34-17835-01



PRIMARY nulg-u SYSTEMS, INC. 30-13977
1275 Drummers Lane, Suite 102 J

Wayne, Pennsylvania 19087

(610) 687-7800 FAX (610) 687-7839

August 6, 1996

US Nuclear Regulatory Commission
801 Warrenville Road
Lisle, IL 60532-4351

RE: License No: 34-17835-01
Richmond Heights General Hospital

Dear sir or madam:

Enclosed is a check for $440.00 as the fee to amend the NRC license at Richmond
Heights General Hospital, license number 34-17835-01.

Sincerely,
A W s B
Richatd J. Tessitore
Vice President, Management Services
RJT/kps

Enclosure

cc. Denise Moebius, Director of Radiology, Richmond Heights General Hospital
Kingsley Orraca-Tetteh, M.C. Radiation Safety Officer
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m's PRIMARY umg SYSTEMS, INC.

7
1275 Drummers Lane, Suite 102 }}/{i
Wayne, Pennsylvania 19087 Via /
(610) 687-7800 FAX (610) 687-7839 ! e
July 22, 1996

United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Medical Licensing Branch (
Region Il 3 7/ R
801 Warrenville Hcad D -

Lisle, IL 60532-4351

RE: Richmond Heights General Hospital
License Number: 34-17835-01
Docket oi Reference Number: 030-13410

Dear Sir or Madam:

This letter is notification that Richmond Heights General Hospital located at 27100

Chardon Road, Richmond Heights, OH_ 44142, will be sold to Primary Health Systems,
inc., (througii a subsidiary PHS Mt. Sinai, Inc.), on or about August 23, 1996. We believe
the information you require is outlined b -,

+ The name end address of the hospital are shown above.

< There is no change in the personnel named in the license.

+ The seller will not remain in business without a license

. PHS Mt. Sinai, Inc, is purchasing substantially ali of the assets of Richmond
Heights General Hospital.

+ There are no planned changes in organization, location, facilities, equipment,
procedures or personnel at this time.

¢ There are no olanned cnanges in the use, possession or storage of the licensed
materials.

¢ The facility is exempt from submitting decontamination plans, inc..2.g financial
assurance arrangements of the transferee.

“ The transferee PHS Mt. Sinai, Inc, is committed 1o abide by all constraints,
conditions, requirements, representatives and commitments identified in the existing
license.

Very Truly Yours,

-‘}7\- LT RECEIVED i

Richard J. Tessitore JuL 2 6 199 & 199

Vice President, Management Services

REGION 1iI

RJT/kps

o0t Frn bt



PHS PRIMARY um'svmus, INC.
1275 Drummers Lane, Suite 102
Wayne, Pennsyivania 19087
(610) 687-7800 FAX (610) 687-7839

July 22, 1996

United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Medical Licensing Branch

Region 1l

801 Warrenville Road

Lisle, IL 60532-4351

RE: Richmond Heights General Hospital
Licensed Number: 34-17835-01
Docket or Reference Number: 030-13410

Dear Sir or Madam:

We the transferees agree to the change in ownership and control of the licensed
material and activity from the transferor in the above stated license.

Very truly yours,
i 7 PV B
Richard J. Tessitore

Vica President, Management Services

RJT/kps
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Richmond Heights
General Hospital
27100 Chardon Road
wchmond Heights, Ohio 44143
(216) S85-6500

Executive Offices

July 23, 1996

United States Wiclear Regulatory Commission
Medical iLicensing Branch

Region 111

801 Warrenville Road

Lisle, IL 60532-4351

RE: Richmond Heights General Hospital
License Number: 34-17835-01
Docket or Reference Number: 030-1341C

Dear fir or Madam:
We the transferor agree to the chance in own-
ership and control of the licensed material

and activity to the transferee, PHS Mt. Sinai,
Inc., for the above stated license.

Sincerely,

Keith J. Petersen
Chief Executive Officer

KJIP/ifz

"M HERE MEDICINE IS STHLL A PERSONAL FXPERIENCE™



DIVISION OF ACCOUNTING AND FINANCE
REQUEST FOR REFUND TO EMPLOYEE/VENDOR

THE EMPLOYEE/VENDOR IDENTIFIED BFLOH HAS OVERPAID THE NUCLEAR REGULA[ORY
COMMISSION FOR GOODS AND/OR . © ,CES PROVIDED AND IS DUE A REFUND
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